

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Local Calling Share Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile /Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$19.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.10 (Peak)	\$0.10 (Off Peak)
Roaming Charge Per Minute	\$0.50 (Peak)	\$0.50 (Off Peak)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (Peak)	Included (Off Peak)
Monthly Included Minutes	300 Anytime (Peak)	1000 (Off Peak)
	1000 (Mobile to Mobile)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)
Unlimited Domestic Data and Unlimited Domestic Text Messaging Bundle	\$20.00	
0 Minute-Add-A-Line Voice Only Plan	\$14.99*	
Push-To-Talk Feature	\$3.00	

This is an aggregating State of New Jersey Plan.

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

*Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A \$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls outside the State of New Jersey Local Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the State of New Jersey coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

This plan pools all General Allowance Minutes throughout the States of NJ, PA, Delaware, and NYC (Boroughs: Manhattan, Brooklyn, Queens, Bronx and Staten Island only). Please note that Night and Weekend and IN Network Minutes do not share between subscribers. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Local Calling Add a Line Share Plan*

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$14.99*	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.10 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	\$0.50 (PEAK)	\$0.50 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	0 Anytime (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)
Push-To-Talk Feature	\$3.00	

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

Please note, this plan Shares with the Custom State of NJ Local Calling Share Plan

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

0	scony.	
	N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls outside the State of New Jersey Local Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the State of New Jersey coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

^{*}Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Nationwide for Government 300 Share Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$26.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	300 Anytime (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)
0 Minute-Add-A-Line Voice Only Plan	\$15.99*	
Unlimited Domestic Data and Unlimited Domestic Text Messaging Bundle	\$20.00	
Push-To-Talk Feature	\$3.00	

This is an aggregating State of New Jersey Plan.

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

*Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A \$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State

5



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Nationwide for Government 450 Share Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

rei Mobile/Cellulai Telephone Mulliber).		
Monthly Access Fee	\$29.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	450 Anytime (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)
0 Minute-Add-A-Line Voice Only Plan	\$15.99*	
Unlimited Domestic Data and Unlimited Domestic Text Messaging Bundle	\$20.00	
Push-To-Talk Feature	\$3.00	

This is an aggregating State of New Jersey Plan.

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

*Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

	0			
		c		

N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Nationwide for Government 600 Share Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$42.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	600 Anytime (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)
0 Minute-Add-A-Line Voice Only Plan	\$15.99*	
Unlimited Domestic Data and Unlimited Domestic Text Messaging Bundle	\$20.00	
Push-To-Talk Feature	\$3.00	

This is an aggregating State of New Jersey Plan.

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

S	n	e	ci	if۱	1
\circ	Μ.	·	_	H.)	10

open,.	
N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted.

Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

^{*}Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Nationwide for Government 1,000 Share Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

\$52.99	
\$0.25	\$0.00
(PEAK)	(OFF PEAK)
Included	Included
(PEAK)	(OFF PEAK)
Included	Included
(PEAK)	(OFF PEAK)
1000 Anytime	Unlimited
(PEAK)	(OFF PEAK)
Unlimited	\$1.99 per MB
(MOBILE to MOBILE)	(Data Sent/Received)
\$15.99*	
\$20.00	
\$3.00	
	\$0.25 (PEAK) Included (PEAK) Included (PEAK) Included (PEAK) 1000 Anytime (PEAK) Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE) \$15.99*

This is an aggregating State of New Jersey Plan.

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

*Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

S	peci	ty

Ì	N/A							\$0
- 63			1044	 	-	 _	 	

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Flat Rate Nationwide Calling Plan: Voice Only

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$5.00	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.10 (PEAK)	\$0.10 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	0 (PEAK)	(OFF PEAK)
	*	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)

Basic phone devices only.

Not eligible Friends and Family or Sharing.

Not eligible for In-Network or Night and Weekend allowance minutes

Multimedia phone Data Packages can NOT be added to this plan.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A \$0
Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Custom State of New Jersey Voice and 3G/4G Data Flat Rate Calling Plan.

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$34.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.10 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	0 (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	(Mobile to Mobile)	Unlimited (Data usage)
TEXT, PIX, FLIX	Unlimited	

Not eligible Friends and Family. This is NOT an aggregating plan.

Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls outside the United States.

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A \$

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-Peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Nationwide for Government Add a Line Share Plan*

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$15.99*	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	0 Anytime (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent/Received)
Push-To-Talk Feature	\$3.00	
Unlimited Domestic Data and Unlimited Domestic Text Messaging Bundle	\$20.00	

⁴G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

Custom Text Packages can be added as a feature for an additional charge.

Please note, this plan Shares with the Custom State of NJ Nationwide for Government Calling Plans (300, 450, 600 and 1,000) Minute Allowance Plans

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A \$

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

^{*}Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Nationwide 3G Push To Talk Only Share Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$18.99*	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	0 Anytime (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	\$1.99 per MB (Data Usage)
PTT	Included	
Unlimited Domestic Data and Unlimited Domestic Text Messaging Bundle	\$20.00	

^{*}Total number of phones on this plan cannot exceed 50% of total lines across account

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5	
N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Nationwide 3G Push To Talk Only Feature

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$3.00	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	As per eligible calling plan (PEAK)	As per eligible calling plan (OFF PEAK)
Roaming Charge Per Minute	As per eligible calling plan (PEAK)	As per eligible calling plan (OFF PEAK)
Long Distance Charges Per Minute	As per eligible calling plan (PEAK)	As per eligible calling plan (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	As per eligible calling plan (PEAK)	As per eligible calling plan (OFF PEAK)
	As per eligible calling plan (MOBILE to MOBILE)	As per eligible calling plan (Data Usage)
PTT	Included	1970 - 19

One Time Charge

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted.

Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: <u>Custom State of New Jersey Unlimited Nationwide Calling Plan</u> Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$54.59	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	N/A (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	Unlimited (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	Unlimited (MOBILE to MOBILE)	Unlimited (Domestic Text, PIX and FLIX)
Domestic Data	\$1.99 per MB (Data Sent or Received)	

Custom Text Packages and 3G/4G Business Email Feature may be added for an additional charge.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A \$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: **Domestic Business Email Plan**

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$34.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.00 (OFF PEAK)
Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	0 (PEAK)	Unlimited (OFF PEAK)
	0 (MOBILE to MOBILE)	Unlimited Data for Business Email and Internet

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

N/A	\$0
B.C. B. I C. D. I T. B. I C. B. I C.	0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB.

Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted.

Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: **Domestic Business Email Feature***

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$20.00*	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
Roaming Charge Per Minute	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
	Based on existing plan (MOBILE to MOBILE)	Unlimited (Data for Business Email and Internet)

^{*}Feature can be added to voice calling plans \$14.99 and above monthly access. Email Feature cannot be added to the Custom Flat Rate Plan of \$5.00.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

opcony.	
N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted.

Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: <u>Custom 3G/4G Unlimited Nationwide Mobile Broadband Data Plan</u> Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$37.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.25 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
MB Allowance	Unl	imited

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

Per minute rate applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the US Streaming video is NOT permitted on this plan.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

_	100		c	
5	De	:CI	TV	ľ

\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted.

Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: <u>Custom 3G/4G Nationwide Mobile Broadband Data Plan</u> Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$35.99	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.25 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
MB Allowance	50	GB
MB Overage	\$10.0	00/GB

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

Per minute rate applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the US Streaming video IS permitted on this plan.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

_		
ς.	pecify	٠
$\mathbf{\circ}$	DCCIIV	

N/A			\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Nationwide Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Global Business Email Plan

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

Monthly Access Fee	\$52.50	
Domestic Airtime Overage Per Minute	\$0.25 (PEAK)	\$0.25 (OFF PEAK)
Domestic Roaming Charge Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Included (PEAK)	Included (OFF PEAK)
Roaming in CDMA Countries	\$0.69 (PEAK)	\$0.69 (OFF PEAK)
International Roaming Zone 1 Countries	\$0.69 (PEAK)	\$0.69 (OFF PEAK)
International Roaming Zone 2 Countries	\$1.99 (PEAK)	\$1.99 (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	(PEAK)	(OFF PEAK)
	0 (MOBILE to MOBILE)	Unlimited Global Data for Business Email and Internet

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

C POSITY.	
N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Global Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted.

Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Telephone Network, Equipment, Installation and Service (Section 3.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Global Business Email Feature*

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number):

rei Mobile/Cellulai Telepitorie Murriber).	•	
Monthly Access Fee	\$48.50*	
Airtime Overage Per Minute	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
Roaming Charge Per Minute	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
Long Distance Charges Per Minute	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
Monthly Included Minutes	Based on existing plan (PEAK)	Based on existing plan (OFF PEAK)
	Based on existing plan	Unlimited
		Global Data for Business Email
	(MOBILE to MOBILE)	and Internet
		Global Data for Busine

^{*}Feature can be added to voice calling plans \$14.99 and above monthly access. This feature cannot be added to the Custom State of New Jersey Flat Rate Nationwide Calling Plan.

One Time Charge

Effective: 09-01-2012

Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number:

Specify:

opecity.	
N/A	\$0

Define Peak and Off-Peak Time Periods: Peak 6am - 9pm and Off-peak 9:01pm - 5:59am.

Define any additional fees, charges and surcharges not provided above. Show rates:

Roaming and Long distance charges will apply when making or receiving calls/data outside the Global Calling Plan footprint. Data Roaming in Canada is \$0.002 per KB and Mexico is \$0.005 per KB. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

Provide a detailed coverage map for each plan submitted. Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Please refer to the Nationwide coverage map located in the attachment section of Volume 2.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.



International Voice Countries

Albania	Germany	Norway
Algeria	Gibraltar	Oman
Andorra	Greece	Poland
Australia	Guadeloupe	Portugal
Austria	Guernsey	Qatar
Bahrain	Hungary	Romania
Belgium	Iceland	Seychelles
Bolivía	Ireland	Singapore
Bosnia and Herzegovina	Italy	Slovakia
Botswana	Jersey	Slovenia
Brazil	Jordan	South Africa
Brunei	Latvia	Spain
Bulgaria	Liechtenstein	Sudan
Cambodia	Lithuania	Suriname
Cameroon	Luxembourg	Sweden
Chile	Macedonia	Switzerland
Croatia	Madagascar	Syria
Cyprus	Malawi	Tanzania
Czech Republic	Malaysia	Thailand
Denmark	Malta	Tunisia
Egypt	Mauritius	Turkey
Estonia	Monaco	Uganda
Faroe Islands	Morocco	UK
Fiji	Mozambique	United Arab Emirates
Finland	Namibia	Zambia
France	New Zealand	

21



Afghanistan	Georgia	Nigeria
American Samoa	Ghana	Norfolk Island
Angola	Grand Bahamas	Pakistan
Anguilla	Greenland	Palau
Antarctic	Grenada	Palestinian Authority
Antigua	Guatemala	Panama
Argentina	Guinea	Papua New Guinea
Armenia	Guinea-Bissau	Paradise Island
Azerbaijan	Guyana	Paraguay
Barbuda	Haiti	Russia
Belarus	Honduras	Rwandese Republic
Benin	Iraq	Saba
Bhutan	Ivory Coast	Samoa
Burkina Faso	Jost Van Dyke	Sao Tome and Principe
Burundi	Kazakhstan	Saudi Arabia
Cabbage Beach	Kenya	Senegal
Cape Verde Islands	Kosovo	Serbia
Central African Republic	Kuwait	Sierra Leone
Chad	Kyrgyzstan	Solomon Islands
Christmas Island	Laos	Sri Lanka
Columbia	Lebanon	St. Eustatius
Comoros	Lesotho	St. Kitts and Nevis
Congo (Dem Rep of)	Liberia	St. Lucia
Congo, Republic of	Libya	St. Vincent & Grenadines
Cook Islands	Maldives	Svalbard
Costa Rica	Malî	Swaziland
Djibouti	Marie Galante	Tajikistan
Dominica	Martinique	Togo
East Timor	Mauritania	Tonga Islands
Easter Island	Moldova	Turkmenistan
El Salvador	Mongolia	Uruguay
Equatorial Guinea	Montenegro	Uzbekistan
Ethiopia	Montserrat	Vanuatu
Falkland Islands	Nauru	Western Sahara
French Guiana	Nepai	Zanzibar
French Polynesia	New Caledonia	Zimbabwe
Gabon	Nicaragua	
Gambia	Niger	图:《U前型字 Die A E I

22





SCHEDULE A (CONTINUED) - WIRELESS/CELLULAR TELEPHONE VALUE ADDED FEATURES

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Value Added OPTIONS: (Section 3.1.3)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

	Monthly Cost	Non-Recurring Cost	Monthly Allowance	Overage Cost
Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, 3-Way Calling, No Answer/Busy Transfer, Caller ID, Basic Voice Mail, Mobile Web	\$0	Airtime/text rates may apply	\$0	\$0
Visual Voice Mail	\$2.99 + data rate	Additional rates apply outside of the NationalAccess home airtime rate area		
411 Search		\$1.99/ per use + (airtime/text rates may apply)		
Text/PIX/FLIX Messaging (Domestic)				\$0.10/\$0.02 (pay per use)
	\$0		100 Messages	\$0.10/\$0.02
	\$2.50		250 Messages	\$0.10/\$0.02
	\$5.00		1,000 Messages	\$0.10/\$0.02
	\$10.00		Unlimited	\$0.10/\$0.02
Text: Domestic to International				\$0.25/\$0.20
Text: Outside US (where available)				\$0,50/\$0.05
International Long distance Value Plan	\$3.99 + (airtime/ long distance rates may apply)			
Enterprise Messaging – Public Safety	\$0	\$0	Unlimited	\$0
Enterprise Messaging – Non Public Safety	\$200.00	\$0	100,000	\$0,02
Enterprise Messaging – Non Public Safety	\$500.00	\$0	Unlimited	\$0
Internet Access VZW Mobile Web	\$0	\$0	0	\$1.99 / Megabyte
	\$10.00	\$0	75 Megabyte	\$1.99 / Megabyte
Push to Talk	\$3.00	\$0	Unlimited	\$0
Push to Talk on PDA capable device	\$0.00	\$0	Unlimited	\$0
Smartphone Tethering/Hotspot	\$10.00	\$0	5GB	\$20.00 /GB
Handset Tethering/Hotspot	\$24.00	\$0	5GB	\$20.00 /GB
Field Force Manager		\$3.98 per use		



Application Download				
Field Force Manager Limited	\$15.99	N/A	N/A	N/A
Field Force Manager Basic	\$23.99	N/A	N/A	N/A
Field Force Manager Premium	\$39.99	N/A	N/A	N/A
FFM Limited -Smartphone	\$15.00	N/A	N/A	N/A
FFM Basic – Smartphone	\$20.00	N/A	N/A	N/A
FFM Premium – Smartphone	\$30,00	N/A	N/A	N/A
VZ Navigator Per Day (Per user) Domestic	\$0	\$2.99 per Day (iPhone 4 \$.099/day) + data usage	\$0	N/A
VZ Navigator Monthly Feature (per user) Domestic	\$9.99 + data usage	N/A	N/A	N/A
VZ Navigator Monthly (Per user) Global (includes Domestic & International)	\$19.99+ data usage	N/A	\$0	N/A
Wireless Priority Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.75 per minute



SCHEDULE B - WIRELESS PRIORITY SERVICE (WPS)

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Priority Service (Section 3.1.4)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan Type or name: Wireless Priority Service

Recurring Monthly Charges

(Per Mobile/Cellular Telephone Number): \$10.00 one time activation fee waived, \$4.50 monthly feature charge waived, \$0.75 per minute rate

Note: WPS Minutes will not deduct from any plan allowances. Inter Carrier roaming with other WPS carriers is supported with certain carriers only [Sprint].

Describe in detail how this service shall be provided. A preprinted documentation sheet may be attached in lieu of a written description here.

Verizon Wireless has worked closely with the National Communications System (NCS) of the Department of Homeland Security to develop national Wireless Priority Service (WPS) on the Verizon Wireless Code Division Multiple Access (CDMA) voice network. WPS is a federal program, administered by the National Communications System (NCS) within the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) that will provide the benefit of priority network access for qualified government and industry subscribers that must have communications capabilities in times of national security and emergency preparedness.

WPS service has been deployed on the entire Verizon Wireless network across the United States. WPS is supported for voice calls and circuit-switched data calls. Secure devices, such as QSEC and General Dynamics Sectera Edge, use circuit-switched data for their encrypted call communications. WPS does not support packet data services available on Verizon Wireless' data network.

Using Wireless Priority Service

During times of emergency, WPS will give authorized emergency service personnel – including federal, state and local government officials, law enforcement agencies and designated private sector responders – priority in placing calls. While priority calls do not preempt calls in progress, WPS will allow authorized users to gain priority access to the next available wireless channel, thereby increasing their probability of call completion during an emergency. Calls placed by individuals without priority access will still be given access to the network.

Once WPS is activated, registered users simply dial *272 before dialing the 10-digit telephone number. The call will automatically be placed in high-priority status and will be given priority for the next available wireless channel at the originating radio access network. Additionally, priority is provided on the Verizon Wireless switching, interoffice facilities and interconnections to Local Exchange Carriers (LECs) and InterExchange Carriers (IECs). A WPS call will be provided with Government Emergency Telecommunications Service (GETS) priority when routed through these exchange carriers. Call priority will be maintained on the terminating portion of the call throughout

the wireless and wireline networks, regardless of whether the call was originated via GETS (landline) or WPS.

How to Sign Up for WPS

Effective: 09-01-2012

To take advantage of WPS on the Verizon Wireless network, authorized National Security and Emergency Preparedness (NS/EP) users must first apply to the NCS to receive this service. Once NCS confirms eligibility, the NCS will then notify Verizon Wireless that the official has been approved for WPS and that the service can be



added to the user's account. Users may also contact their Verizon Wireless Account Manager or the WPS Activation and Support department at 877-262-2950 for further information.

Additional information regarding the WPS program can be obtained by visiting the NCS website.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Verizon Wireless Response: Noted and understood.

27



SCHEDULE C - HANDHELD WIRELESS DEVICES

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Handheld Wireless Phones (Section 3.1.5.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Category Price Range	Manufacturer	Model	Cost	
FREE basic phone	Samsung	Brightside	\$0.00	
·	Samsung	Gusto	\$0.00	
	LG	Cosmos 2	\$0.00	
	LG	Cosmos Touch	\$0.00	
FREE basic phone (non camera)	Motorola	Barrage V860 (non-camera)	\$0.00	
FREE push to talk phone	Samsung	Convoy 2	\$0.00	
List Additional Submissions:	Casio	Ravine 2	\$129.99	
	LG	Enlighten	\$0.00	
	LG	Revere	\$0.00	
	Samsung	Intensity II	\$0.00	

Bidder shall attach complete technical specification sheets of the listed phone in each category price range. Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

Verizon Wireless Response: Noted and understood. Please note all devices offered are available on the Promotional Equipment Matrix.



Accessories:

Accessories shall provide but are not limited to:

Replacement Batteries, Standard	\$29.99 - \$37.49
Replacement Batteries, High Capacity	\$29.99 - \$99.99
Battery Charging Devices such as AC Adaptors and Mobile DC Adaptors	\$22.49
Headsets	\$0 Earbud
Bluetooth Headsets	\$22.49 - \$112.49
Hands Free Kits	\$44.99 - \$149.99
External Antennas	\$9.99 - \$19.99
Carrying Cases and Holsters	\$14.99- \$22.49
Data Cables for Computer Interface	\$12.74 - \$22.49

Bidder shall provide pricing sheets for all accessories bid. Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

Verizon Wireless Response: Noted and understood.



SCHEDULE D - Wireless Modems For Network Access

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Modems for Network Access (Section 3.1.6)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Manufacturer & Model	Type of Card (PCMCIA etc)	Cost	
Novatel PC770	2 in 1 Express/PC Card	\$0.00	
Sierra Wireless USB 760	USB	\$0.00	
Pantech UM 290	USB	\$0.00	
Novatel USB551L	4G USB	\$0.00	

Wireless Mobile Modems:

Manufacturer & Model	Type of Modem	Cost
Samsung LTE Hotspot	Mobile Hotspot	\$99.99
Novatel MiFi 4510L	Mobile Hotspot	\$49.99
Navman Fleet Administrator 2.5	GPS	\$399.99
ZTE Five Spot	Mobile Hotspot	\$0.00
Sierra Wireless Airlink PinPoint X	Embedded Trunk Mounted Modem	\$599,99

Prices provided are at promotional discounted price

Bidder shall provide technical literature and pricing sheets as part of this schedule and attach additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans. Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Verizon Wireless Response: Noted and understood. Please note, the modems identified herein exclude Modems required for Telemetry plans.

30



SCHEDULE E-

Wireless Data Network

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: Custom 3G/4G Unlimited Nationwide Mobile Broadband Data Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$37.99
Megabyte Allowance per Month	Unlimited
Overage Cost per Megabyte	NA
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States. NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage. Streaming video is NOT permitted on this plan.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

31



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: Custom 3G/4G Nationwide Mobile Broadband Data Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Effective: 09-01-2012

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$35.99
Megabyte Allowance per Month	5GB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$10.00/GB
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States.
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

4G service requires 4G equipment and 4G coverage. Streaming video IS permitted on this plan.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 1MB Tier 1 Megabyte</u> Share Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps - 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 - 5 Mbps upload - 5 - 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$5.00
Megabyte Allowance per Month	1 MB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$3.00
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte Share Plan at all times in order to share data. Sharing among M2M lines is available only among lines active on plans in the same sharing tier. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 5MB Tier 1 Megabyte</u>
<u>Share Plan</u>

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$7.00
Megabyte Allowance per Month	5 MB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$3.00
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte Share Plan at all times in order to share data. Sharing among M2M lines is available only among lines active on plans in the same sharing tier. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. . Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 25MB Tier 1 Megabyte</u>
<u>Share Plan</u>

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$10.00
Megabyte Allowance per Month	25 MB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$3.00
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte SharePlan at all times in order to share data. Sharing among M2M lines is available only among lines active on plans in the same sharing tier. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. . Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

35



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 50MB Tier 1 Megabyte Share Plan</u>

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$15.00
Megabyte Allowance per Month	50 MB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$3.00
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte SharePlan at all times in order to share data. Sharing among M2M lines is available only among lines active on plans in the same sharing tier. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

36



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 250MB Tier 2 Megabyte</u>
Share Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$27.30
Megabyte Allowance per Month	250 MB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$0.03
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte Share Plan at all times in order to share data. Sharing among M2M lines is available only among lines active on plans in the same sharing tier. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

37



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 - 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 5GB Tier 2 Megabyte</u> Share Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$46.80
Megabyte Allowance per Month	5GB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$0.03
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS- 95 and other non-NationalAccess data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte Share Plan at all times in order to share data. Sharing among M2M lines is available only among lines active on plans in the same sharing tier. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

38



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 - 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 250MB Tier 2 Megabyte</u> Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbps download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$25.00
Megabyte Allowance per Month	250 MB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$0.03
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

This is NOT an aggregating plan. Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte Plan at all times to qualify. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

39



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: <u>Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 5GB Tier 2 Megabyte</u> Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	(3G) 500- 800 Kbps upload/ 600 Kbps – 1.4 Mbp download (4G) 2 – 5 Mbps upload – 5 – 12 Mbps download	
Monthly Access Cost	\$39.00	
Megabyte Allowance per Month	5GB	
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$0.03	
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the United States.	
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0,69	
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)	

This is NOT an aggregating plan. Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 3G/4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte Plan at all times to qualify. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G, 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.

40



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: Custom 4G Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 10GB (Non-Share) Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	2 - 5 Mbps upload - 5 - 12 Mbps download
Monthly Access Cost	\$62.40
Megabyte Allowance per Month	10GB
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$0.03
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the United States.
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB
	(Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)

This is NOT an aggregating plan. Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing a Custom 4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte 10 GB Non-Share Plan at all times to qualify. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G network. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G network. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is not eligible to receive additional access discounts.



12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Wireless Data (Section 3.1.7 – 3.1.7.5)

Bidder: Celico Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

High Speed Wireless Data Network:

Type and name of Network: Custom 4G Machine-to-Machine (M2M) 10GB Share Plan

Speed and Pricing Options:

Data Rate in Megabits per Second	2 - 5 Mbps upload - 5 - 12 Mbps download	
Monthly Access Cost	\$70.20	
Megabyte Allowance per Month	10GB	
Overage Cost per Megabyte	\$0.03	
Other Costs	Per Minute Rate of \$0.25 applies to voice calls, IS-95 and other non-National Access data usage in the United States.	
	Off-Net Domestic Roaming \$0.69	
	NationalAccess Data Roaming \$0.002 per KB (Canada)/ \$0.005 per KB (Mexico)	

This IS an aggregating plan. Must maintain a minimum of five (5) M2M lines per account choosing the Custom 4G Mobile Broadband Machine-to-Machine Megabyte 10 GB Share Plan at all times to qualify to share data. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G network. Sharing on this plan IS available on the 4G network only. Sharing on this plan is NOT available on the 3G and 3G Extended networks. Customer must provide its own M2M equipment, which must be listed on Verizon Wireless' approved device list at the time of activation, when activating service on a Verizon Wireless M2M Plan. Customer may not activate equipment purchased from Verizon on M2M plans.

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions and pricing schedule for each data plan submitted and shall provide an unlimited data plan as one of its offerings.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Noted and understood. Please note, this is a domestic plan. Machine to Machine coverage included the Verizon Wireless 4G network. Sharing is only available on Verizon Wireless 4G network. Sharing is not available on 3G and 3G Extended networks. Roaming charges may apply if roaming. Above prices listed do not include state and local sales tax and other applicable taxes and regulatory fees, charges or pass-through assessments, which are subject to change. This plan is NOT - eligible to receive additional access discounts.

42



SCHEDULE F - NUMERIC PAGERS

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Numeric Pagers (Section 3.3 – 3.3.1.2)

Verizon Wireless is not responding to the Paging Devices and Services section of this RFP.

Bidder:

Recurring Monthly Charges per Pager

a) State of New Jersey	\$
b) Regional	\$
c) Nationwide	\$

Note: Usage or per message charges will not be accepted.

Additional Options:

Option	Cost
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



SCHEDULE G - ALPHANUMERIC PAGERS

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Alphanumeric Pagers (Section 3.3 - 3.3.1.4

Verizon Wireless is not responding to the Paging Devices and Services section of this RFP.

Bidder:		
Plan name or Type:		
Recurring Monthly Charges	per Pager:	
Recurring Monthly Charges	per Pager: a) State of New Jersey	\$
ecurring Monthly Charges		\$

Number of Free Calls per Pager	#	
Cost per Call Overage	\$	
Operator Dispatch Cost	\$	
Flat Rate Monthly Cost Option	\$	

Additional Options:

Option	Cost
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract. Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



SCHEDULE H - TWO WAY PAGING

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Two-Way Paging (Section 3.3 – 3.3.1.4)

Verizon Wireless is not responding to the Paging Devices and Services section of this RFP.

Bidder:		
Plan name or Type:		
Recurring Monthly Charges po	er Pager:	
	a) State of New Jersey	\$
	b) Regional	\$
	c) Nationwide	\$

Number of Calls and Characters Allowed	#	#	
Overcall Charges	\$	\$	
Operator Dispatch Cost	\$	\$	
Flat Rate Monthly Cost Option	\$	\$	

Additional Options:

Option	Cost
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$
	\$

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder shall provide a separate sheet for each plan submitted. Bidder name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



SCHEDULE I - ADVANCED WIRELESS MESSAGING SERVICE

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Advanced Wireless Messaging Service (Section 3.2.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan name or Type: Domestic Business Email Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges per Unit: \$34.99

Number of Calls and Characters Allowed	0	Unlimited Domestic Data for Business Email & Internet
Overcall Charges	\$0.25 per minute	Business Eman a memer
Telephone Option	\$	\$
Domestic Long Distance	Included	
Domestic Roaming	Included	
Flat Rate Monthly Cost Option	\$ N/A	\$
Mobile to Mobile Calling Allowance	0	
Nights & Weekends	0	

Additional Options:

Option	Cost
National Access Roaming Canada	\$0.002 per KB
National Access Roaming Mexico	\$0.005 per KB
CDMA Roaming International (plus pass through charges)	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 1 Countries	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 2 Countries	\$1.99 per minute

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



SCHEDULE I – ADVANCED WIRELESS MESSAGING SERVICE

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Advanced Wireless Messaging Service (Section 3.2.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan name or Type: Domestic Business Email Feature*

Recurring Monthly Charges per Unit: \$20.00

Number of Calls and Characters Allowed	Depends on calling plan	Unlimited Domestic Data for Business Email & Internet
Overcall Charges	Depends on calling plan	
Telephone Option	Depends on calling plan	
Flat Rate Monthly Cost Option	N/A	

^{*}Feature can be added to voice calling plans with \$14.99 and above monthly access. Email feature cannot be added to the Customer Flat Rate Plan of \$5.00.

Additional Options:

Option	Cost
National Access Roaming Canada	\$0.002 per KB
National Access Roaming Mexico	\$0.005 per KB
CDMA Roaming International (plus pass through charges)	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 1 Countries	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 2 Countries	\$1.99 per minute

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.

Verizon Wireless Response: Noted and understood.



SCHEDULE I - ADVANCED WIRELESS MESSAGING SERVICE

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Advanced Wireless Messaging Service (Section 3.2.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan name or Type: Global Business Email Feature*

Recurring Monthly Charges per Unit: \$48.50

Number of Calls and Characters Allowed	Depends on calling plan	Unlimited Global Data for Business Email & Internet
Overcall Charges	Depends on calling plan	
Telephone Option	Depends on calling plan	
Flat Rate Monthly Cost Option	N/A	

^{*}Feature can be added to voice calling plans with \$14.99 and above monthly access. Email feature cannot be added to the Customer Flat Rate Plan of \$5.00.

Additional Options:

Effective: 09-01-2012

Option	Cost
CDMA Roaming International (plus pass through charges)	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 1 Countries	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 2 Countries	\$1.99 per minute

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



SCHEDULE I – ADVANCED WIRELESS MESSAGING SERVICE

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Advanced Wireless Messaging Service (Section 3.2.1)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Plan name or Type: Global Business Email Plan

Recurring Monthly Charges per Unit: \$52.50

Number of Calls and Characters Allowed	0	Unlimited Global Data for Business Email & Internet
Overcall Charges	\$0.25 per minute (domestic)	
Telephone Option		
Flat Rate Monthly Cost Option	N/A	
Mobile to Mobile Calling Allowance	0	
Nights & Weekends	0	

Additional Options:

Effective: 09-01-2012

Option	Cost
CDMA Roaming International (plus pass through charges)	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 1 Countries	\$0.69 per minute
International Roaming Zone 2 Countries	\$1.99 per minute

Bidder shall provide complete descriptions, technical literature and pricing schedule as part of this schedule and provide additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans.

Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.



SCHEDULE J - ADVANCED WIRELESS MESSAGING SERVER SOFTWARE, LICENSE AND UPGRADE COSTS

12-X-22315 Wireless Devices & Services

Advanced Wireless Messaging Server Software, License (Section 3.2.2)

Bidder: Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless

Description		Cost
BES 20 User Exchange	SKU PRD-24256-001	\$4,099.00
BES 20 User Domino	SKU PRD-24256-002	\$4,099.00

Additional Options and Interfaces:

Description	Cost
Client Access Licenses CALS	
1 User	\$99.00
5 Users	\$429.00
10 Users	\$699.00
50 Users	\$3,299.00
100 Users	\$5,999.00
500 users	\$27,499.00

Bidder shall provide technical literature and pricing sheets as part of this schedule and attach additional sheets as necessary for multiple plans. Bidder's name shall be provided on all additional sheets.

The pricing submitted shall be the firm pricing for the duration of the contract.

Any additional/associated charges not identified will not be paid by the State.